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AT&T Communications of the Pacific Northwest, Inc. (“AT&T”) seeks relief 

regarding the actions of Qwest Corporation f.k.a. U S WEST Communications, Inc. 

(“Qwest”) denying AT&T access to wiring inside various multiple dwelling units 

(“MDUs”) in Washington.  

As explained in detail below, as mandated by the Telecommunications Act of 

1996, AT&T has been attempting to access wiring inside various MDUs which run from 

a point immediately adjacent to individual MDUs to various customer suites (“wiring 

inside the MDUs”) in order to provide local telephone service to customers living in 

those MDUs.  Even after extensive negotiation, Qwest has thwarted AT&T’s efforts 

including Qwest’s egregious act of pulling connected AT&T wiring and conduit from 

Qwest building access terminals located at the minimum point of entry (“MPOE 

terminal(s)”)1 in Bellingham, as well as demanding non-viable, cost-prohibitive and 

commercially coercive methods for AT&T to obtain access to wiring inside the MDUs.   

                                                           
1 Using definitions articulated by the Federal Communications Commission, the MPOE 
terminal is also a Network Interface Device as it is a cross-connect device used to 
connect facilities to inside wiring and is a means of interconnection of customer premises 
wiring to the incumbent LEC distribution plant. See Federal Communications 
Commission Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 
FCC 99-238 (September 15, 1999) (“FCC Third Order”) at ¶ 233.   



 2 

Such actions by Qwest have made it virtually impossible for AT&T to provide 

local residential service to various Washington customers located in MDUs.  Qwest’s 

discriminatory conduct is contrary to the public interest as well as Washington and 

federal law. 

AT&T requests expedited treatment of this Complaint since certain Washington 

customers are being denied competitive local services, and AT&T has exhausted all 

efforts at informal resolution. 

In support of its Complaint, AT&T states the following:   

PARTIES 

1. AT&T is a telecommunications carrier registered and competitively 

classified to provide interexchange and local telecommunications services in Washington 

under authority of this Commission.  AT&T’s address for the Qwest region is 

1875 Lawrence Street, Denver, Colorado 80202, and AT&T’s address for the state of 

Washington is 1501 South Capitol Way, Suite 204, Olympia, Washington 98501-2200. 

2. Qwest is a telephone company authorized to provide telecommunications 

services in Washington.  Among other services, Qwest, as mandated by federal and 

Washington law, provides wholesale unbundled network element (UNE) access to 

competitive local exchange carriers (CLECs) within local calling areas in Washington for 

the transmission of two-way interactive voice and data communications.  Qwest’s 

principal place of business in Washington is 1600 7th Avenue, Room 3206, Seattle, 

Washington 98191. 
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JURISDICTION  

3. The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 

(“Commission”) has jurisdiction over Qwest and AT&T because both companies are 

public service companies regulated by the Commission as to rates and services.  RCW 

80.01.040(3), RCW 80.04.010.  The Commission has jurisdiction to entertain and resolve 

this Complaint under the following authority: RCW 80.01.040, RCW 80.04.110, 

RCW 80.36.080, RCW 80.36.090, RCW 80.36.170, RCW 80.36.186, RCW 80.36.260, 

WAC 80-36-300, WAC 480-09-230, WAC 480-09-400 and WAC 480-120-101.  

Specifically, the Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate the complaint of a public 

service company against another public service company alleging “that rates, charges, 

rules, regulations or practices (are) unreasonable, … discriminatory, illegal, unfair or 

intending to oppress the complainant, to stifle competition, or to create a monopoly.”  

RCW 80.04.110, WAC 480-09-400.  

4. The Commission also has primary jurisdiction, under both RCW 

80.36.170 and RCW 80.36.186, to determine whether any practice of a 

telecommunications company creates unreasonable preference or subjects any other 

telecommunications company to undue prejudice or competitive disadvantage.  

5. As provided in RCW 80.36.140, the Commission is also charged with 

determining whether the practices of a telecommunications company are “inadequate, 

inefficient, improper or insufficient” and to “fix the same by order or rule as provided.” 

STATEMENT OF FACTS  

6. Since at least February 2000, AT&T has been attempting to provide local 

telephone service to various customer suites located inside MDUs.  The only 
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economically feasible way for AT&T to service individual end user customers in MDUs 

is to connect its network to the existing wiring inside the various MDUs.  That wiring 

inside the MDUs is either owned or controlled by the property owner or by a 

telecommunications company.  In its tariff regarding wiring inside the MDUs, Qwest 

terms when the customer owns and/or controls the wiring inside the MDUs as “Option  

1” or “Option 2” and when Qwest owns and/or controls the wiring inside the MDUs as 

“Option 3.”  See Qwest Exchange and Network Services Tariff WN U-31, Sec. 2.8.1.B.5. 

7. To access wiring inside the MDUs in both “Option 1” and “Option 3” 

MDUs, AT&T technicians would attach a short length, one inch thick conduit containing 

AT&T network wires between AT&T’s Network Interface Unit (“NIU”), the end point of 

its network, and the MPOE terminal, a cross-connect device used to connect wiring 

inside the MDUs to an outside network.  AT&T implemented this method of inside wire 

access because it is legally consistent with the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and 

corresponding FCC regulations, as well as represents the most cost efficient and 

technically feasible approach to accessing wiring inside the MDUs to provide services for 

its MDU customers. 

8. Before implementing this process, AT&T informed Qwest via e-mail letter 

of its protocol for access to wiring inside the MDUs.  Qwest did not voice an objection to 

this protocol. 

9. Instead, approximately eight months after its initial communication, 

AT&T technicians began to encounter padlocks on certain Qwest MPOE terminals at 

various “Option 3” MDUs.  Thus, AT&T could not access the MPOE terminal to provide 

services to various Washington consumers. 
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10.  Qwest’s actions of padlocking its MPOE terminals halted AT&T’s efforts 

to implement local telephone service and were in direct violation of the 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and corresponding FCC regulations.  See FCC Third 

Order ¶ 202 et.seq.; FCC First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed 

Rulemaking in WT Docket No. 99-217, Fifth Report and Order and Memorandum 

Opinion and Order in CC Docket No. 96-98, and Fourth Report and Order and 

Memorandum Opinion and order in CC Docket No. 88-57 (October 25, 2000) at ¶ 48 

(“FCC First Order”).  See also Georgia Public Utilities Commission In re: 

Interconnection Agreement Between MediaOne Telecommunications of Georgia, LLC 

and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.; Docket No. 10418-U; In re: MediaOne 

Telecommunications of Georgia, LLC v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., Docket 

No. 10135-U.    

11. AT&T attorneys immediately contacted Qwest attorneys demanding 

access to the MPOE terminals in question.  

12. Qwest responded that it padlocked its MPOE terminals to protect its 

property, and/or because AT&T’s access to wiring inside the MDUs was not 

contemplated in any prior agreement between the parties.  However, Qwest personnel 

also assured AT&T personnel that AT&T would be provided with immediate access to 

the Qwest MPOE terminals at “Option 3” MDUs during an attempt to resolve the issue.  

In fact, on September 7, 2000, Terry Bahner of AT&T received correspondence from 

Mark Miller of Qwest indicating that he believed the NID padlocks had been removed.   

13. One day after Mark Miller sent his assurances to AT&T, Qwest personnel 

disconnected all twenty of the conduits containing AT&T network wire connecting the 
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AT&T NIUs to the Qwest MPOE terminals located at Hideaway Apartments, 1213 

Whatcom Street, Bellingham, WA.  Qwest also posted stickers indicating that the MPOE 

terminals were Qwest property.  Qwest’s actions prevented AT&T from providing local 

telephone service to customers at Hideaway Apartments.  By tearing out AT&T conduit 

and wires, Qwest also positioned itself to be the only local telephone carrier able to 

provide service to that property. 

14. Qwest did not provide any notice that it planned to disconnect the conduit 

containing AT&T network wires, and such action was never discussed in any meeting or 

correspondence.  AT&T was made aware of the disconnection when an AT&T technician 

was servicing the area. 

15. Through e-mails, meetings and written correspondence between various 

account executives and attorneys on both sides, AT&T raised the above stated 

disconnection issue to Qwest reiterating that Qwest’s actions halted AT&T’s ability to 

provide local service to MDU consumers and prevented AT&T from participating in the 

marketplace.    

16. During these discussions, Qwest acknowledged that the network 

architecture is analogous in both “Option 3” MDUs and “Option 1” MDUs.  Furthermore, 

Qwest stated that it had no problems with AT&T’s NIU to MPOE terminal wiring in 

“Option 1” MDUs.  However, as to “Option 3” MDUs, Qwest demanded that AT&T 

undertake an arduous and infeasible “Field Connection Point” (FCP) process which 

required the following protocol:   

• First, there would be a provisioning process of up to 150 days to determine 

the feasibility of installation of a Field Connection Point, what Qwest 
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describes as “a point of interconnection for Co-Providers located between 

the Feeder Distribution Interface (what AT&T considers to be its NIU) 

and the NID (a.k.a. MPOE terminal)” See Qwest’s Product Information re: 

Field Connection.   

• Second, for each MDU, AT&T would be required to submit an order form 

to Qwest and wait for a Qwest account executive and a Qwest project 

manager to review the request and prepare a “feasibility study.”  Id.   

• Third, if Qwest determines that the FCP is feasible2, Qwest would require 

AT&T to pay Qwest “special construction pricing” to construct the FCP at 

Qwest’s leisure. Id.   

• Fourth, for every customer requesting AT&T service, AT&T would be 

required to coordinate a dual truck roll with Qwest wherein AT&T would 

dispatch one of its technicians to connect its network wires from its NIU 

to the FCP, and Qwest would dispatch a Qwest technician at the same time 

to switch wire from the Qwest MPOE terminal to the FCP.  Furthermore, 

Qwest would charge AT&T  $59.00 per inside line for such “service.”   

17. To AT&T’s knowledge, no other owner/controller of “Option 3” type 

wiring (including AT&T) has ever implemented such a complicated, expensive and 

practically infeasible process for competing carriers to gain access to wiring inside the 

MDUs.  In fact, AT&T has elected at this time not to charge Qwest for access to wiring  

                                                           
2  Under Qwest’s plan, it would be Qwest sole discretion if the FCP is feasible.  
Furthermore, Qwest does not define what criteria it would use to determine feasibility.  If 
Qwest determines that an FCP is not feasible, Qwest could conceivably deny AT&T 
access to the MDU inside wiring. 
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inside the MDUs when AT&T owns such wiring. 

18. As part of the “Field Connection Point” proposal, Qwest also demanded a 

monthly recurring charge of $11.33 per subscriber line merely for the use of the wiring 

inside the MDUs.  AT&T believes that this amount is at least three times higher than 

what any other ILEC has proposed to charge for such service in the country. 

19. When AT&T protested the unconscionable nature of Qwest’s demands, 

Qwest personnel told AT&T the only other alternatives were to have the building owner 

or AT&T buy the “Option 3” wires from Qwest at an undisclosed price, or for AT&T to 

install duplicative wiring inside the MDUs, both alternatives contrary to the 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and corresponding FCC regulations.  As to buying the 

“Option 3” wiring, Qwest suggested that AT&T approach the MDU owners to ask them 

to purchase the wiring inside the MDUs.  Alternatively, Qwest requested that AT&T 

divulge confidential marketing information by informing Qwest of the buildings that 

AT&T was considering entering so that Qwest could contact those owners in an attempt 

to sell the inside wires to the property owner. 

20. On September 29, 2000, after two weeks of fruitless negotiation, AT&T 

personnel indicated to Qwest personnel via written correspondence that AT&T would be 

forced to seek redress from the Commission as Qwest’s positions were infeasible as well 

as beyond the confines of federal and Washington law.     

21. On October 6, 2000 Qwest personnel responded that although AT&T was 

“vandalizing” Qwest property causing Qwest to lock its MPOE terminals, Qwest wanted 

to “work with” AT&T so that AT&T and Qwest could “move forward.”  At the same 
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time, Qwest personnel verbally communicated to AT&T personnel that a solution could 

be worked out to AT&T’s satisfaction, avoiding the need to seek Commission redress. 

22. Also on October 6, 2000, Qwest forwarded a revised “Access to Inside 

Wire for Option 3 Buildings” plan (“Option 3 Revised Plan”) which did not contain any 

pricing and required the following protocol: 

• First, AT&T would be required to construct a “common box” which 

Qwest would run its network wires to and AT&T would cross-connect 

from.   

• Second, AT&T would be required to contact the building owner to seek 

permission to add the common box and see if the building owner would 

pay for the construction costs for the common box.  If the building owner 

would not pay, Qwest would require AT&T to pay the construction costs.  

Qwest would further charge AT&T for the time that it would take to move 

its network wire with payment to be made in full before work could begin.   

• Third, AT&T would be required to “provide maintenance” on Qwest 

owned inside wiring that AT&T ran to its customers.   

• Fourth, AT&T would be required to pay Qwest $800 per box minimum 

charge for “grooming” the building.  

The common box proposal would also cost AT&T an estimated $350 per box for 

materials and labor making it prohibitively costly to implement.  

23. Even though Qwest’s Option 3 Revised Plan was completely contrary to 

FCC regulations, see FCC Third Order at ¶205, 207, 216, 219, 223 and 226; FCC First 

Order at ¶ 48; Georgia Order at pp.4-8, AT&T continued to negotiate with Qwest as it 
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could not access potential customers located in these MDUs unless they were allowed 

access to wiring inside those MDUs.  Through subsequent conversations, Qwest 

personnel indicated that it would provide internal wire pricing by October 23, 2000. 

24. Instead of forwarding pricing on October 23, 2000, Qwest forwarded a 

Multi-Dwelling Unit Access Draft (“Access Draft Plan”), which adds additional, onerous 

terms to the Option 3 Revised Plan.  This plan reads shockingly like the original “Field 

Connection Point” plan and requires the following protocol:   

• First, AT&T would be required to submit an “MDU Access Form” to 

Qwest. 

• Second, AT&T would have to submit a “site survey fee” which must be 

paid in full before Qwest begins the “survey.”  The “survey” would 

determine if Qwest owns the inside wiring.  If Qwest owns such wiring, 

AT&T would have to pay a “monthly fee” to lease that wiring.   

• Third, AT&T would need to pay an additional non-recurring charge for 

the cost of “construction” which Qwest defines as “the cost of an engineer 

designing the job and a technician re-terminating the building cable 

facilities in the new common terminal.”  That charge would need to be 

paid regardless of which party actually constructs the connection box.   

If AT&T constructs the connection box, access would not be provided for thirty business 

days from the date of survey results; of Qwest constructs the connection box, it would be 

available thirty business days from submission of the MDU access form.    

25. Based upon the above conduct by Qwest, AT&T has no alternative but to 

seek Commission relief, as the combination of the rates and procedures that Qwest 
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demands makes providing local service to MDUs in buildings with “Option 3” wiring 

infeasible both from a cost and process perspective, causing AT&T to suffer additional 

substantial damages and Washington customers to forego competitive services. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

Count I: Unreasonable Advantage/Unfair Competition  

26. AT&T incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 25 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

27. In violation of RCW 80.36.186 and RCW 80.36.170, Qwest is subjecting 

AT&T to unreasonable prejudice and substantial competitive disadvantage in its 

prohibitive pricing and access parameters to wiring inside the MDUs. 

28. The pricing scheme and arduous access parameters to wiring inside the 

MDUs are also unjust, unreasonable, discriminatory and unduly preferential entitling 

AT&T to seek reasonable prices and wiring parameters pursuant to RCW 80.36.140. 

29. AT&T and various Washington consumers have been, and continue to be, 

harmed by Qwest’s violation of the above listed Washington and federal laws. 

Count II: Failure to reasonably furnish telecommunications services 

30. AT&T incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 29 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

31.  AT&T has a clear right to access inside wiring inside the MDUs at a 

“technically feasible point” which the FCC specifically states includes “the NID or the 

MPOE.” See FCC Third Order at ¶ 209-10.  Furthermore, “an incumbent LEC must 

permit a requesting carrier to connect its own (network) facilities to the inside wire of the 

premises through the incumbent LEC’s network interface device, or any other technically 
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feasible point, to access the inside wire subloop network element.”  Id. at ¶237 (emphasis 

added). 

32. In violation of RCW 80.36.090, Qwest has failed to furnish to AT&T 

“suitable and proper facilities and connections for telephonic communication and furnish 

telephone service as demanded.”   

33. In violation of RCW 80.36.080 Qwest has failed to render services to 

AT&T in “a prompt, expeditious and efficient manner.” 

34. Qwest’s refusal to provide efficient access to certain wiring inside the 

MDUs and its actual disconnection of AT&T facilities violates RCW 80.36.080 and 

RCW 80.36.090. 

35. AT&T and Washington consumers have been, and continue to be harmed 

by Qwest’s failure to reasonably furnish telecommunications service. 

Count III: Unlawful Preference  

36. AT&T incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 35 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

37.  RCW 80.36.186 bans undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to 

any telecommunications carrier providing noncompetitive services.  

38. The wiring inside the MDUs that AT&T is attempting to obtain from 

Qwest constitutes noncompetitive service.  See RCW 80.36.310, RCW 80.36.320. 

39. Qwest’s conduct in demanding exorbitant and unprecedented fees as well 

as unnecessary use of Qwest personnel for AT&T to access its lines is motivated, in part, 

by its attempt to create unfair advantage by artificially inflating the price of its wire 

services to AT&T. 
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 40. As the prices that Qwest is demanding make AT&T’s provisioning of 

profitable local service impossible, AT&T and Washington consumers have suffered 

damages by Qwest’s actions. 

Count IV. Injury to Property  

41. AT&T incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 40 as if fully 

set forth herein. 

 42. In violation of RCW 80.36.070, Qwest has injured and disabled AT&T 

conduit and network wire, both useful fixtures of the AT&T network.    

 43. Such injury has caused AT&T substantial damages. 

PRAYERS FOR RELIEF 

44.  AT&T requests that the Commission, in an expedited manner: 

(1) issue a declaratory order pursuant to RCW 80.36.186, RCW 80.36.170  

and WAC 480-09-230 that Qwest’s actions in disallowing AT&T access to “Option 3” 

wiring and destroying AT&T access conduit constitutes unreasonable advantage and 

unfair competition causing AT&T undue and unreasonable prejudice; 

(2) issue a declaratory order pursuant to RCW 80.36.080, RCW 80.36.090, 

WAC 480-120-051 and WAC 480-09-230 that Qwest has failed to provide telephone 

services in a prompt and efficient manner by blocking access to “Option 3” wiring and 

creating a competitively infeasible protocol to access “Option 3” wiring; 

(3) issue a declaratory order pursuant to RCW 80.36.186 and WAC 480-09-

230 that Qwest’s practice of creating functional and cost barriers constitutes giving itself 

and its affiliates an unreasonable preference by unreasonably disadvantaging AT&T and 

its current and potential customers; 
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 (4) under the authority granted in RCW 80.36.140, RCW 80.36.260 and WAC 

480-120-016, require Qwest to allow AT&T access to “Option 3” wiring inside the 

MDUs mandated in the FCC Third Order utilizing the most technically efficient and least 

costly method (i.e. the method historically used by AT&T); 

 (5) under the authority granted in RCW 80.36.140 and WAC 480-120-016, 

require Qwest to reduce its cost of access to “Option 3” wiring inside the MDUs to a 

realistic, just and reasonable figure; 

 (6) under the authority granted in RCW 80.04.380, assess penalties against 

Qwest for each wire that Qwest has denied access to AT&T either through locking its 

MPOE terminals or actually disconnecting AT&T facilities;  

 (7) under the authority granted in RCW 80.36.070, assess damages against 

Qwest and for the benefit of AT&T for all injury sustained due to the destruction and 

disabling of AT&T conduit and network wire; and 

 (8) under the authority granted in WAC 480-120-016, provide any other relief  

that the Commission deems necessary and proper. 

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 6th day of November 2000. 

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF  
THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST, INC. 

 

By: _____________________ 
Mary B. Tribby 
Steven H. Weigler 
1875 Lawrence Street 
Suite 1500 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
303-298-6508 


